
 

 

Agenda
Dayton Community Development Corporation -

Regular Board Meeting 
Dayton Community Center - 801 S. Cleveland 

Monday, November 8, 2021 at 6:00 PM 

1. Call To Order 

2. Invocation 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Citizen’s Forum 

5. Consent Agenda 

5.a Discussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the Minutes of the October 12,
2021 Dayton Community Development Corporation Regular Board Meeting Minutes.

5.b Discussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the September 2021 Financial
Reconciliation Report

6. Action Items 

6.a Discussion and Possible Action on an Amendment to the FY 21-22 Dayton
Community Development Corporation Budget.

6.b Discussion and Possible Action on an Extension for the Timeline for Completion on
the Malik Gas & Grocery Grant.

7. Report from Partner Organizations 

7.a Update on Dayton Chamber of Commerce Activities

7.b Update on Dayton ISD Activities from the Superintendent

8. Report on City Activities 
Update on City Activities including: Planning and Development Projects, Legislative, Capital
Projects, Finance, Grants, Events, Library, Community Center, Road Projects, Marketing and
Communications

8.a Update from the Mayor

8.b Update from the Interim City Manager
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9. Report from DCDC Economic Development Coordinator 
Update on DCDC Activities including: Marketing, Grants, Incentives, DCDC and Community
Events or Programs, DCDC Activities and Operations, Retail, Business Attraction, Business
Retention and Expansion, Downtown Revitalization, Buildings and Sites, Planning, Strategic
Plan Implementation, DCDC Staff Activities.

10. Report from DCDC Board President 
Update on DCDC Activities including: Marketing, Grants, Incentives, DCDC and Community
Events or Programs, DCDC Activities and Operations, Retail, Business Attraction, Business
Retention and Expansion, Downtown Revitalization, Buildings and Sites, Planning and
Development Projects, Strategic Plan Implementation, DCDC Staff Activities.

11. Executive Session 

11.a Texas Government Code Section 5510087 (Deliberation Regarding Economic
Development Negotiations) - This chapter does not require a governmental body to
conduct an open meeting: (1) to discuss or deliberate regarding commercial or
financial information that the governmental body has received from a business
prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the
territory of the governmental body and with which the governmental body is
conducting economic development negotiations; or (2) to deliberate the offer of a
financial or other incentive to a business prospect described by Subdivision (1)

12. Close Executive Session 

13. Post Executive Session Action Items 

14. Requests for Future Agenda Items 

15. Adjourn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Notice of Posting
The Dayton Community Development Corporation reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session
at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above, as authorized by
the Texas Government Code, Section 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations
about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters),
551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices) and 551.087 (Economic Development).
If any accommodations for a disability are required, please notify the Administrative Specialist at 936-
257.0055 at least two (2) working days prior to the date of the meeting. The building has handicap
parking areas and is wheelchair accessible.
I hereby certify that the above shown notice of Meeting of Governing Body of the Dayton Community
Development Corporation was posted at the Dayton Community Center and Dayton City Hall, which is
readily accessible to the public at all times by 5:00 pm on Friday, November 5, 2021.
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________
Tera Aguero, Economic Development Coordinator
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Discussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the Minutes of the October 12, 2021
Dayton Community Development Corporation Regular Board Meeting Minutes.

DATE: November 8, 2021

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:
10-12 Agenda Draft.pdf
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Agenda  
Dayton Community Development Corporation - Regular Board Meeting Dayton Community 

Development Corporation Meeting 
Dayton Community Center - 801 S. Cleveland 

Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 6:00 PM 
 
1. Call To Order  

President Tonya Smikal called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 

Those also present; Tammy Pratka, Taylor Choate, John Coleman, Janette Goulder-
Frick, Charlie Whitehead, Jessica Sims, Tera Aguero, Deputy City Manager and 
Police Chief Robert Vine, Interim City Manager David Willard, and Mike Fielder. 

 
2. Invocation  

Janette Goulder-Frick led the invocation. 
 
3. Pledge of Allegiance  

John Coleman led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
4. Executive Session  

President Tonya Smikal recessed the regular session of the Dayton 
Community Development Corporation board meeting at 6:01 PM. 

 
4.a Texas Gov’t Code 551.071: (Discussion with Attorney)  

Discussion with attorney regarding contemplated/pending litigation 
and regarding matters  
protected by the attorney/client privilege. 

 

 
5. Close Executive Session  

President Tonya Smikal closed the executive session and reconvened into regular 
session at 6:37 PM. 

 
6. Post Executive Session Action Items 
 

6.aConsider and take possible action regarding employment appeal filed by Ann 
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Miller. 
 

Ayes: John Coleman made a motion to approve upholding the previous finding 
from the review committee to terminate Ann Miller's employment. Tammy 
Pratka seconded the motion.  Tonya Smikal, Janette Goulder-Frick; Passed. 
Nays: None.  

 
7. Citizen’s Forum 

None present. 
 
8. Consent Agenda 
 

Ayes: Tammy Pratka made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
Janette Goulder-Frick seconded the motion. Tonya Smikal, John Coleman; Passed. 
Nays: None.  

 
8.aDiscussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the Minutes of the August 18, 

2021 DCDC Board Meeting. 
 

8.bDiscussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the Minutes of the September 13, 
2021 DCDC Board Meeting. 

 
8.cDiscussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the August 2021 Financial 

Reconciliation Report. 
 
9. Action Items 
 

9.aDiscussion and Possible Action on the Texas Kountry Kitchen Mural 
Submissions. 

 
Ayes: John Coleman made a motion to reject the Texas Kountry Kitchen mural 
submission and repost the call for artist entries with a deadline of November 
15th. Tammy Pratka seconded the motion. Tonya Smikal, Janette Goulder-
Frick; Passed.  Nays: None. 

 
10. Report from Partner Organizations 
 

10.a   Update on Dayton Chamber of Commerce Activities  
Executive Director, Jessica Sims, updated the board on Chamber of Commerce 
activities that included the Golf Tournament on November 12 at Eagle Point and 
Shop Local Month in November. She also shared that Spirit of Christmas 
Nutcracker Market will be held Downtown on December 4th. 
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10.b Update on Dayton ISD Activities from the Superintendent. 
 

10.c Update on Liberty County Activities from Commissioner Wilson, Pct. 4. 
 
11. Report on City Activities 
 

11.a   Update from the Mayor. 
 

11.b   Update from the Interim City Manager.  
Interim City Manager, David Willard, updated the board on city activities that 
included meeting with River Ranch developers, DayNet project, and the City 
Manager search. 

 
12. Report from DCDC Board President 

Board President Tonya Smikal gave an update to the board and discussed the need for 
members to get their required trainings completed as soon as possible for the Public 
Information Act and Open Meetings Act as well as TEDC Sales Tax Workshop coming 
up as registration is still open.  
 

13. Requests for Future Agenda Items  
John Coleman requested that more information regarding the community 
development project that we are working with the City of Dayton on be discussed in 
the next board meeting. 

 
14. Adjourn  

The meeting was adjourned at 7:19 PM. 
  

Passed. Ayes: Tammy Pratka made a motion to adjourn. John Coleman seconded the 
motion. Tonya Smikal, Janette Goulder-Frick; Nays: None. 
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Discussion and Possible Action on the Approval of the September 2021 Financial
Reconciliation Report

DATE: November 8, 2021

 

 

 

 
COMMENTS:
Large or nontypical transactions:
 
Blank Rome LLP Reversal - $89,904.43 - Check was printed with wrong signatures
Blank Rome LLP - $89,904.43 - Investigation attorney
Chambers County Public Hospital District - $50,000 - OmniPoint Health Grant
Nanette King Headrick - $7,500 - Superior Storage Grant
Sumiden Wire - $100,000 - Incentive payment 5 of 6
Jimmie  Cullars (Bear Plumbing) - $4,805 - Work on busted pipes at our Hwy 90 property
Robert Owen - $7,727.00 - A/C as a part of Ross Ward's $15,000 grant 
Citibank - $803.34 - Credit card payment for August statement, also attached

ATTACHMENTS:
RECON SEPTEMBER 2021.pdf
DCDC CC Reconciliation August 2021.pdf
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Page 1 of 410/28/2021 3:51:31 PM

Bank Statement Register
Dayton, TX Dayton Community Development Corp

Period 9/1/2021 - 9/30/2021

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

1,171,578.83 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

977,416.56

950.00

260,066.82

0.10

1,236,533.48

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

1,236,533.48

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

1,236,533.48

191,131.73

126,177.18

0.10

600-82-1110 Cash In Bank

Adjustments

Item Date Reference Description AmountOffsetting Account NumberItem Type

09/30/2021 INTEREST ON ACCT FOR SEPTEMBER 2021 0.10600-82-5412InterestINT0000843

Total Adjustments (1) 0.10

Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountMerchantOpenEdge Batch

08/18/2021 DEP0016584 SALES TAX ALLOCATION 100,103.41

Total Cleared Deposits (1) 100,103.41

Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/02/2021 61122 CITY OF DAYTON -7,205.11Check

09/02/2021 61124 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. -393.05Check

09/02/2021 61125 MIKE FIELDER, ATTORNEY AT LAW -1,440.00Check

09/02/2021 61126 TEXAS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL -700.00Check

09/10/2021 5027 5027 -1,123.89Check

09/10/2021 5028 5028 -1,123.89Check

09/17/2021 61127 JIMMIE CULLARS -4,805.00Check

09/17/2021 61128 ROBERT OWEN -7,727.00Check

09/17/2021 61129 CITIBANK -803.34Check

09/24/2021 5032 5032 -480.71Check
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Page 2 of 410/28/2021 3:51:31 PM

Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/30/2021 61140 BLANK ROME LLP -89,904.43Check

Total Cleared Checks (11) -115,706.42

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/10/2021 R-5027 R-5027 1,123.89Check Reversal

09/10/2021 DFT0001499 UNITED STATES TREASURY -892.85Bank Draft

09/10/2021 DFT0001500 UNITED STATES TREASURY -972.32Bank Draft

09/10/2021 DFT0001501 UNITED STATES TREASURY -227.38Bank Draft

09/10/2021 EFT0000102 Payroll EFT -4,673.76EFT

09/24/2021 DFT0001539 UNITED STATES TREASURY -300.72Bank Draft

09/24/2021 DFT0001540 UNITED STATES TREASURY -516.42Bank Draft

09/24/2021 DFT0001541 UNITED STATES TREASURY -120.76Bank Draft

09/24/2021 EFT0000104 Payroll EFT -2,766.55EFT

09/30/2021 61136 BLANK ROME LLP Reversal 89,904.43Check Reversal

Total Cleared Other (10) 80,557.56

Outstanding Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountOpenEdge Batch Merchant

09/30/2021 DEP0017788 R WARD RENT TO DCDC SEPTEMBER 2021 250.00

09/30/2021 DEP0017791 PROPERTY PURCHASE FROM DCDC SEPT 2021 700.00

Total Outstanding Deposits (2) 950.00

Outstanding Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/28/2021 61130 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. -432.67Check

09/28/2021 61131 MIKE FIELDER, ATTORNEY AT LAW -4,428.00Check

09/28/2021 61132 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION -500.00Check

09/28/2021 61133 OFFICE DEPOT -246.53Check

09/28/2021 61134 CITY OF DAYTON -7,055.19Check

09/30/2021 61136 BLANK ROME LLP -89,904.43Check

09/30/2021 61137 CHAMBERS COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1-50,000.00Check

09/30/2021 61138 NANETTE KING HEADRICK -7,500.00Check

09/30/2021 61139 SUMIDEN WIRE PRODUCT -100,000.00Check

Total Outstanding Checks (9) -260,066.82

Voided Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/02/2021 61123 Void Check 0.00Check
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Page 3 of 410/28/2021 3:51:31 PM

Voided Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/28/2021 61135 Void Check 0.00Check

Total Voided Checks (2) 0.00
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Page 4 of 410/28/2021 3:51:31 PM

Dayton, TX Transaction Summary

Bank Statement Register

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total

-3,030.45-3,030.450.006Bank Draft

-375,773.24-115,706.42-260,066.8222Check

101,053.41100,103.41950.003Deposit

-7,440.31-7,440.310.002EFT

91,028.3291,028.320.002Check Reversal

-194,162.2764,954.55-259,116.82
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11/4/2021 3:13:39 PM Page 1 of 3

Income Statement
Dayton, TX Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2020-2021 Period Ending: 09/30/2021

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

Remaining
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 600 - Dayton Community Development Corp

Revenue

0.00600-82-5115 Sales & Use Tax 709,530.54807,120.00 826,870.00 117,339.46

250.00600-82-5411 Miscellaneous Income 14,750.0020,000.00 20,000.00 5,250.00

0.10600-82-5412 Interest 0.698,000.00 8,000.00 7,999.31

250.10 724,281.23835,120.00 854,870.00 130,588.77Revenue Total:

Expense

11,951.49600-82-6102 Salaries 185,598.96219,438.00 219,438.00 33,839.04

0.00600-82-6103 Merit Pay Increases 0.00766.00 766.00 766.00

982.74600-82-6104 Payroll Taxes 14,744.3722,020.00 22,020.00 7,275.63

545.56600-82-6106 Workman' Comp 3,273.360.00 0.00 -3,273.36

3,035.66600-82-6108 Employee Insurance 25,196.5840,000.00 40,000.00 14,803.42

807.92600-82-6110 Retirement 12,527.7516,824.00 16,824.00 4,296.25

0.00600-82-6118 Auto & Travel 261.5612,300.00 12,300.00 12,038.44

700.00600-82-6150 Training 3,924.009,700.00 9,700.00 5,776.00

0.00600-82-6210 Publications 2,541.653,750.00 3,750.00 1,208.35

0.00600-82-6215 Dues, Subscriptions & Memberships 2,388.805,000.00 5,000.00 2,611.20

0.00600-82-6311 Board Expenses 2,350.933,500.00 3,500.00 1,149.07

18,652.68600-82-6320 Supplies & Materials 26,440.0113,750.00 13,750.00 -12,690.01

554.38600-82-6330 Telecommunications 3,326.284,000.00 4,000.00 673.72

0.00600-82-6331 Postage 0.00150.00 150.00 150.00

400.00600-82-6410 Audit & Accounting 2,400.002,600.00 2,600.00 200.00

0.00600-82-6415 Insurance 0.001,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00

4,428.00600-82-6420 Legal 20,861.1917,500.00 17,500.00 -3,361.19

165,227.00600-82-6421 Grants & Incentives 192,777.16314,000.00 314,000.00 121,222.84

5.00600-82-6422 Promotion & Hospitality 16,126.2147,900.00 47,900.00 31,773.79

96,649.43600-82-6450 Professional Services/Consultant 146,586.1482,650.00 82,650.00 -63,936.14

2,660.23600-82-6518 Lease Payments 16,522.3416,000.00 16,000.00 -522.34

-18,240.66600-82-6810 Capital Outlay 0.000.00 19,750.00 19,750.00

0.00600-82-6852 Misc - Unallocated Expenses 0.00500.00 500.00 500.00

288,359.43 677,847.29833,598.00 853,348.00 175,500.71Expense Total:

-288,109.33 46,433.941,522.00 1,522.00Fund: 600 - Dayton Community Development Corp Surplus (Deficit):

-288,109.33 46,433.94Total Surplus (Deficit): 1,522.001,522.00
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2020-2021 Period Ending: 09/30/2021

11/4/2021 3:13:39 PM Page 2 of 3

Group Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingAccount Type
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 600 - Dayton Community Development Corp

250.10 724,281.23835,120.00 854,870.00 130,588.77Revenue

288,359.43 677,847.29833,598.00 853,348.00 175,500.71Expense

-288,109.33 46,433.94 -44,911.941,522.00 1,522.00Fund: 600 - Dayton Community Development Corp Surplus (Deficit):

-288,109.33 46,433.94Total Surplus (Deficit): 1,522.001,522.00
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2020-2021 Period Ending: 09/30/2021

11/4/2021 3:13:39 PM Page 3 of 3

Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

600 - Dayton Community Deve… -288,109.33 46,433.94 -44,911.941,522.001,522.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): -288,109.33 46,433.941,522.001,522.00
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11/4/2021 3:14:30 PM Page 1 of 2

Balance Sheet
Dayton, TX Account Summary

As Of 09/30/2021

Account Name Balance

Fund: 600 - Dayton Community Development Corp

Assets

600-00-1099 Claim on Cash 0.00

600-82-1110 Cash In Bank 977,416.66

600-82-1111 Cash on Hand 0.00

600-82-1113 CD's < 90 Days 0.00

600-82-1114 Cash Over/Short 0.00

600-82-1115 CD's > 90 Days 970,156.69

600-82-1129 Money Market Savings 0.00

600-82-1216 Accounts Receivable 0.00

600-82-1290 Due From Other Funds 0.00

600-82-1291 Due From Employees 0.00

600-82-1300 Due from State 693.97

600-82-1460 Deferred Outflows - Pension 16,155.86

600-82-1500 Land 905,985.96

600-82-1520 Equipment-Furn-Vehicles 0.00

600-82-1613 Employee Travel Advance 0.00

2,870,409.14Total Assets: 2,870,409.14

Liability

600-82-2100 Payroll Liabilities - Other 0.00

600-82-2110 Accounts Payable 58,777.81

600-82-2121 Accrued Payroll 0.00

600-82-2151 Federal Income Tax 0.00

600-82-2152 FICA Taxes Payable 0.00

600-82-2153 Hospitalization 0.00

600-82-2155 Retirement -10,603.74

600-82-2156 I.R.S. 0.00

600-82-2157 Child Support Deduction 0.00

600-82-2158 Other Employee Ins Deductions (HSA) -428.00

600-82-2159 Credit Union Deduction 0.00

600-82-2160 Dental Insurance 0.00

600-82-2162 IRS and Other Levies 0.00

600-82-2164 Student Loan - Recovery 0.00

600-82-2165 SUTA -801.75

600-82-2166 Medicare 0.00

600-82-2167 Section 125 Deductions -1,048.78

600-82-2168 FUTA -2.19

600-82-2170 Post-Tax Deductions 28.20

600-82-2176 Due To Other Fund 3,307.13

600-82-2177 Expense Advance 0.00

600-82-2500 Deferred Inflows - Pension 23,375.68

600-82-2701 Compensated Absences Payable 0.00

600-82-2800 Net Pension Liability 13,110.64

85,715.00Total Liability:

Equity

600-82-3000 Opening Bal Equity 0.00

600-82-3109 Fund Balance 1,386,014.10

600-82-3700 Net Income - For Audit Entry Adjustment 04-05 0.00

600-82-3900 Retained Earnings 1,309,607.68

600-82-3950 Reserve for General Fixed Assets 42,638.42

2,738,260.20Total Beginning Equity:

19



Balance Sheet As Of 09/30/2021

11/4/2021 3:14:30 PM Page 2 of 2

Account Name Balance

724,281.23Total Revenue

677,847.29Total Expense

46,433.94Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 2,870,409.14

2,784,694.14Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):
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11/4/2021 3:16:10 PM Page 1 of 2

Check Report
Dayton, TX By Check Number

Date Range: 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Bank Code: DCDC-Dayton Community Development Corporation

02-221 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 09/02/2021 61124393.05Regular 0.00

02-14 MIKE FIELDER, ATTORNEY AT LAW 09/02/2021 611251,440.00Regular 0.00

02-96 TEXAS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 09/02/2021 61126700.00Regular 0.00

02-320 JIMMIE CULLARS 09/17/2021 611274,805.00Regular 0.00

02-319 ROBERT OWEN 09/17/2021 611287,727.00Regular 0.00

02-211 CITIBANK 09/17/2021 61129803.34Regular 0.00

02-221 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 09/28/2021 61130432.67Regular 0.00

02-14 MIKE FIELDER, ATTORNEY AT LAW 09/28/2021 611314,428.00Regular 0.00

02-309 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 09/28/2021 61132500.00Regular 0.00

02-224 OFFICE DEPOT 09/28/2021 61133246.53Regular 0.00

02-323 BLANK ROME LLP 09/30/2021 6113689,904.43Regular 0.00

02-323 BLANK ROME LLP 09/30/2021 61136-89,904.43Regular 0.00

02-322 CHAMBERS COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 109/30/2021 6113750,000.00Regular 0.00

02-321 NANETTE KING HEADRICK 09/30/2021 611387,500.00Regular 0.00

02-256 SUMIDEN WIRE PRODUCT 09/30/2021 61139100,000.00Regular 0.00

02-323 BLANK ROME LLP 09/30/2021 6114089,904.43Regular 0.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount

Payment
CountPayment Type

Bank Code DCDC Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

15

0

1

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

16 0.00

Payment

358,784.45

0.00

-89,904.43

0.00

0.00

268,880.02

Payable
Count

23

0

0

0

0

23
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Check Report Date Range: 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021

Page 2 of 211/4/2021 3:16:10 PM

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payment Type Discount
Payment

Count Payment
Payable

Count

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Bank Drafts

EFT's

15

0

1

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

16 0.00

358,784.45

0.00

-89,904.43

0.00

0.00

268,880.02

23

0

0

0

0

23

Fund Name AmountPeriod

Fund Summary

600 Dayton Community Development Corp 268,880.029/2021

268,880.02
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CREDIT CARD RECONCILIATION &
CASH DISBURSEMENT REQUEST

PAYABLE TO - CITIBANK          VENDOR # 02-211
PO BOX 78025
PHOENIX, AZ 85062-8025

Statement Date: 9/3/2021
SCAN/EMAIL THIS RECONCILIATION SHEET, STATEMENT, ALL BACK-UP DOCUMENTATION to invoices@daytontx.org

                                                                   Please provide Purchase Order # or GL Account #

VENDOR BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE
PURCHASE 

ORDER # GL ACCOUNT #  AMOUNT 
Southwest Airlines Airfare for IEDC Conference - Earlybird check in 07265 600-82-6118  $ 15.00                              

 Southwest Airlines Airfare for IEDC Conference 07265 600-82-6118  $ 177.97                            
Southwest Airlines Airfare for IEDC Conference - Earlybird check in 07265 600-82-6118  $ 15.00                              
El Toro Garth Intern going away lunch 07249 600-82-6422  $ 127.61                            
Domino's Pizza for board meeting 07250 600-82-6311  $ 73.88                              
Amazon Monitor arms for Tera and Rupi 07274 600-82-6320  $ 139.98                            
Facebook Ad for customer service training 07288 600-82-6422  $ 15.39                              
Dayton Seafood & Stekahouse BRE Luncheon 07331 600-82-6422  $ 206.50                            
Adobe Stock Monthly membership (Auto drafted) 600-82-6320  $ 32.01                              

TOTAL:  $ 803.34                            

REQUESTED/APPROVED BY: Tera Aguero DATE: 09/16/2021
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CITIBANK CORPORATE CARD Account Statement
 Commerical Card Account  

 DAYTON COMM DEV CORP

Account Inquiries:
Toll Free: 1-(800)-248-4553

International: 1-(904)-954-7314

TDD/TTY: 1-(877)-505-7276

 

Account Number:  XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-7589

Not an invoice. For your records only. 
Credit Limit $10,500
Cash Advance Limit $0

Statement Closing Date 09/03/2021
Days in Billing Period 31

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION Page 1 of 2

Summary of Account Activity
Total Activity -$1,805.39

Send Notice of Billing Errors and Customer Service Inquiries to:
CITIBANK, N.A., PO BOX 6125, SIOUX FALLS SD 57117-6125

Transactions
.

Post
Date

Trans
Date MCC Reference Number Description/Location Amount

********************* NOTICE MEMO ITEM(S) LISTED BELOW ******************** 
08/04 08/02 3066 55432861215200067777817 1 SOUTHWES  5269896992731  800-435-9792 TX 75235 USA 15.00  

MILLER/ANN MARIE       DEPARTURE: 08/02/21
BNA WN  Y  HOU               

08/04 08/02 3066 55432861215200067777825 2 SOUTHWES  5261417279613  800-435-9792 TX 75235 USA 177.97  
MILLER/ANN MARIE       DEPARTURE: 10/02/21
HOU WN  V  BNA WN  V  HOU          

08/04 08/02 3066 55432861215200067777809 3 SOUTHWES  5269896992730  800-435-9792 TX 75235 USA 15.00  
MILLER/ANN MARIE       DEPARTURE: 08/02/21
HOU WN  Y  BNA               

08/05 08/04 5812 55546501217207088700309 4 EL TORO GARTH            BAYTOWN      TX 77521 USA 127.61  

08/10 08/09 5814 05436841222500135651355 5 DOMINO'S 9249            979-251-9063 TX 77535 USA 73.88  

08/13 08/13 5942 55432861225200803224973 6 AMZN Mktp US*2D8GE9N40   Amzn.com/billWA 98109 USA 139.98  
PO07274

08/16 08/14 7311 15270211226000049636824 7 FACEBK 6UU3G5X672        Menlo Park   CA 94025 USA 15.39  

08/19 08/19 5812 65187421231000001310322 8 DAYTON SEAFOOD & STEAK   DAYTON       TX 77535 USA 206.50  

08/25 08/23 0000 75563971237235072570088 9 PAYMENT - THANK YOU 2,608.73 PY

08/30 08/28 5734 52704871240700507807559 10 ADOBE STOCK              4085366000   CA 95110 USA 32.01  
BL1474054775

******************** TOTAL AMOUNT OF MEMO ITEM(S): -$1,805.39 
.

Not an invoice.
For your records only.

 CITIBANK, N.A.
PO BOX 6125
SIOUX FALLS SD 57117-6125

 DAYTON COMM DEV CORP
CITY OF DAYTON
117 COOK ST
DAYTON TX  77535-2605

Account Number XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-7589

Statement Closing Date September 03, 2021

00006842178 24



Page 2 of 2

Information About Your Citi ® Corporate Card Account
5 Report a Lost or Stolen Card Immediately: Our telephone lines are open every day,

24 hours a day. Call the Customer Service telephone number specified on the front of
the statement to report a lost or stolen Citi Corporate Card.

5 Credit Reports: The Bank may report Account information to credit bureaus. Late
payments, missed payments, or other defaults on the Account may be reflected in
your credit report.

5 Cardholder Credit Line: Each Cardholder has an individual Credit Line (a portion of
which may be used for Cash Advances), which is the maximum amount that the
Cardholder can charge at any time. The size of each Cardholder2s Credit Line (and
Cash Limit, if any), is determined by the Company and is a portion of the total
Company Credit Line.

5 To Increase or Reallocate a Company or Cardholder Credit Line: The Company
may request changes to credit lines by contacting Citi Corporate Card Customer
Services. Our telephone lines are open every day, 24 hours a day at the telephone
number specified on the front of the  statement.

5 Additional Cardholders: The Company may request applications for additional
Cardholders by contacting Citi Corporate Card Service. Our telephone lines are open
every day, 24 hours a day at the telephone number specified on the front of the
statement. Limit one Citi Corporate Card per Cardholder.

5 CitiManager® Online Tool: You can easily manage your Citi Corporate Card online
using the CitiManager online tool. CitiManager enables you to manage business
expenses from anywhere around the globe from your computer or mobile device; you
can view statements online as well as confirm account balances. To register for
CitiManager, please log on to www.citimanager.com/login and click on the 1Self
registration for Cardholders2 link. From there, follow the prompts to establish your
account.

5 Payments: You may make a payment to your individually billed card account online
using CitiManager. Please note that some organizations do not have the CitiManager
online payment feature enabled for cardholders. If paying by mail, please allow
sufficient mailing time. Please write your account number on the front of the check.
For centrally billed accounts, please be sure to send on Company check as payment
for all Cardholder balances. If we receive your mailed payment in proper form at our
processing facility by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, it will be credited as of that day.
Payments can also be made by electronic fund transfer, wire transfer, ACH transfer,
direct debit, and other methods. Call the number on the front of this statement for
details.

5 Company Ratification: By its payment of any amounts charged to the Account, the
Company: (i) ratifies the original Application for the Account and the authority of all
persons at the time of their signing such Application, and (ii) authorizes the continued
use of the Account under the terms of The Corporate Card Agreement by all
Cardholders to whom Cards are issued.

5 Special Information on Cash Advances: Cardholders may get a Cash Advance at
over 160,000 locations worldwide.

5 The Cardholder2s Cash Advance Limit is a part of the Cardholder2s Total
Credit Line. It is not an additional line of credit.

5 For Cash Advances from ATMs, a separate Personal Identification
Number (PIN) is required for security purposes.

5 Delinquency Fee: My Account will be delinquent unless the Bank receives the
amount shown on the billing statement as the balance due, less any disputed
charges, by the payment due date. The Bank will show any unpaid portion of the
balance due as a past due balance on subsequent billingstatements. If any portion of
the past due balance appears on two consecutive billing statements (approximately
55-60 days after the billing cycle date), I agree to pay a delinquency fee monthly
based on a percentage of the entire past due balance until my payment is received by
the Bank. A late fee may also be imposed monthly until payment for the past due
balance is received by the Bank.

 Account Inquiries
5 In Case of Errors or Questions About Your Bill: You are responsible for initiating

the dispute resolution process if your Account Statement lists charges that you believe
are unauthorized, incorrect, for merchandise that has not been received, or for
returned merchandise. You should also initiate the process if your Account Statement
incorrectly lists a credit as a charge or if a credit, for which you have been issued a
credit slip, is not shown. To begin the dispute resolution process, visit
citimanager.com/login.

5 You may also dispute a transaction by writing to Citi. You may write to us on a
separate sheet at the address specified on the front of this statement as soon as
possible. Please notify us no later than 60 days after the date of the bill on which the
error or problem first appeared. In the letter please give us the following information:

5 Your name and account number. For centrally billed Company Accounts,
the Company name and Individual account number.

5 The dollar amount of the suspected error.
5 Describe the error and explain the reason for the error; if more information

is needed about an item, please describe it to us.
5 Merchant Disputes. If the Company or Cardholder was unsuccessful in

attempting to resolve a problem with a merchant concerning the quality of
goods or services purchased with the Citi Corporate Card, we may be able
to help if we are notified in writing within 60 days of the date of the charge.
You will be responsible if we are not able to resolve the dispute or if the
Bank finds you responsible for the disputed charge.

5 In the letter to us, please explain in detail the dispute and the results of the
attempt to resolve it with the merchant. The letter must include the amount
involved, and must be signed by the individual Cardholder. We will
notify you of the results of our efforts.

5 If you returned merchandise and received a credit slip which has not yet
been posted, please allow 30 days from the date it was issued. If it has not
been posted to the Account by then, forward a copy of the credit slip to us
at the billing dispute address specified on the front of the statement. Along
with the copy of the credit slip please include a letter (signed by the
individual Cardholder) stating that credit was not received. If a credit slip
was not issued, please request one from the merchant. If the merchant
refuses, please write to us and explain the details.

5 On non-disputed matters or any matter shown by the Bank not to be in
error, the Bank may charge the Company or Cardholder the fee specified
in the Corporate Card Agreement for each copy of any document the
Company or Cardholder requests, such as duplicate periodic statements,
transaction slips, and the like.

5 Please save your charge receipts.
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Discussion and Possible Action on an Amendment to the FY 21-22 Dayton Community
Development Corporation Budget.

DATE: November 8, 2021

 

 

 

 
COMMENTS:
DCDC Staff is proposing amendments to the FY 21-22 budget to reflect unpaid grants from FY 20-21.
These grant funds that were allocated for last fiscal year, but not expended include:

Community Development Project - $150,000 for City Pool and equipment
This was not expended due to the City having to go through toe process of getting bids for
the work that is needing to be done.

Malik Gas & Grocery - $52,449.84 Driveway Improvement Grant
Grant funds were not expended last fiscal year due to Mr. Malik having issues with
TXDOT issuing his driveway permits, causing a delay in his timeline.

Dayton Vet Clinic - $9,850
They had some extenuating circumstances that delayed them getting their necessary
documents to us to process payment for the grant prior to Oct. 1. We have since received
all necessary documentation to process grant payment.

Mural Grants - $15,000
We were unable to approve mural submissions and designs before Oct. 1. We are in the
process of starting on the Texas Flowers mural and have reposted the Historic Dayton
mural.

Brewery - $6,478
Part of this grant was paid out last fiscal year however, the electrical work was not able to
be completed until after oct. 1, so this portion of the grant needs to be allocated this fiscal
year.

 
The total amount that was previously allocated for Grants & Incentives in FY 21-22 was $415,000.00.
The funds allocated for FY 20-21 that weren't expended before the fiscal year ended were $233,777.84.
This will bring funds allocated for Grants & Incentives for FY 21-22 to $648,778.84.

ATTACHMENTS:
Proposed FY 21-22 DCDC Budget Amended Oct 2021.pdf

36

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1129536/Proposed_FY_21-22_DCDC_Budget_Amended_Oct_2021.pdf
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DAYTON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

ANNUAL BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2021-22

Voting Board Members

Tonya Smikal - President
Josh Day - Vice President
Tammy Pratka - Secretary

Barry Pruitt
Haden Gutierrez
John Coleman

Janette Goulder-Frick

Advisory Board Members

J. Taylor Choate
Mayor Caroline Wadzeck

Charles Whitehead

Ex-Officio Board Members

Dr. Jessica Johnson
Jessica Sims

Commissioner Leon Wilson
Interim City Manager David Willard

DCDC Staff

Tera Aguero
Rupinder Kaur
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Grants Awarded/Planned FY 2019-2022

DCDC
FY 2021-2022 Budget

Fund: General (600)

Department: Administrative (82)  FY 17-18 
Actual 

 FY 18-19 
Actual 

 FY 19-20 
Budget 

 FY 20-21 
Budget 

 FY 21-22 
Proposed 

% Change 
Budget to 
Proposed

Beginning Fund Balance ( 2,998,099) ( 2,654,349) ( 244,565) ( 2,164,631) ( 2,146,403) 777.6%
* Source - 2019 CAFR page 31

Revenue
5115 Sale & Use Tax ( 828,689)    ( 833,407)   ( 849,600)   ( 807,120)   ( 915,000)     7.7%
5411 Miscellaneous Income ( -)                 ( -)                ( 20,000)     ( -)                   
5412 Interest ( 15,294)      ( 59,581)     ( 17,000)     ( 8,000)        ( 3,000)          -82.4%

Total Revenue ( 982,848)   ( 892,988)  ( 866,600)  ( 835,120)  ( 918,000)    5.9%

Expenses
6102 Salaries ( 158,819)    ( 297,318)   ( 217,900)   ( 219,438)   ( 214,539)     -1.5%
6103 Merit Increases ( -)                 ( -)                ( 1,444)        ( 766)           ( 773)             -46.5%
6104 Payroll Taxes ( 11,630)      ( 22,713)     ( 21,934)     ( 22,020)     ( 21,531)       -1.8%
6016 Workers Comp ( 4,000)          
6108 Employee Insurance ( 30,923)      ( 44,854)     ( 37,000)     ( 40,000)     ( 39,500)       6.8%
6110 Retirement ( 12,300)      ( 22,313)     ( 16,736)     ( 16,824)     ( 16,450)       -1.7%
6118 Auto & Travel ( 17,885)      ( 13,232)     ( 15,000)     ( 12,300)     ( 11,800)       -21.3%
6150 Training ( 2,075)        ( 9,593)        ( 10,850)     ( 9,700)        ( 9,700)          -10.6%
6210 Publications ( 57,571)      ( 55,356)     ( 4,550)        ( 3,750)        ( 4,750)          4.4%
6215 Dues, Subscriptions & Memberships ( 2,352)        ( 5,466)        ( 5,000)        ( 5,000)        ( 5,000)          0.0%
6311 Board Expense ( -)                 ( 7,058)        ( 5,000)        ( 3,500)        ( 5,000)          0.0%

6320 Office Supplies & Materials ( 9,837)        ( 10,959)     ( 18,100)     ( 13,750)     ( 11,700)       -35.4%
6330 Telecommunications ( 1,309)        ( 3,091)        ( 4,000)        ( 4,000)        ( 4,250)          6.3%
6331 Postage ( 68)             ( 134)           ( 150)           ( 150)           ( 150)             0.0%
6410 Audit & Accounting ( 2,600)        ( 2,400)        ( 2,600)        ( 2,600)        ( 2,400)          -7.7%
6415 Insurance ( -)                 ( -)                ( 800)           ( 1,250)        ( -)                   -100.0%
6420 Legal ( 15,299)      ( 32,238)     ( 20,000)     ( 17,500)     ( 20,000)       0.0%
6421 Grants & Incentives ( 504,150)    ( 150,515)   ( 292,000)   ( 314,000)   ( 647,778)     121.8%
6422 Promotion & Hospitality ( 12,217)      ( 19,347)     ( 52,500)     ( 47,900)     ( 47,200)       -10.1%
6450 Professional Services ( 322,142)    ( 409,542)   ( 64,500)     ( 82,650)     ( 50,050)       -22.4%
6510 Parts & Repairs ( 356)           ( -)                ( 500)           ( -)                ( 10,000)       1900.0%
6518 Lease Payments ( 16,824)      ( 15,923)     ( 17,000)     ( 16,000)     ( 22,000)       29.4%
6810 Capital Outlay ( 9,259)        ( -)                ( 450,000)   ( 19,750)     ( -)                   -100.0%
6852 Misc Unallocated Expense ( 168)           ( -)                ( 500)           ( 500)           ( 500)             0.0%

Total Expenses ( 1,198,010) ( 1,122,051) ( 1,258,064) ( 853,348)  ( 1,149,070) -8.7%

Total Expenses Less Grants ( 693,860)   ( 971,536)  ( 966,064)  ( 539,348)  ( 501,292)    -48.1%

Total Revenues over All Expenses ( (215,161) ( (229,062) ( (391,464) ( (18,228)   ( (231,070)   -41.0%

Est. Ending Fund Balance ( 2,654,349) ( 2,654,349) ( (146,899) ( 2,146,403) ( 1,915,333) -1403.8%

Proposed FY 21-22 Personnel  Current 
FY20-21  COLA (1)%†  Potential Merit

Annualized 4% 
 FY 21-22  

Base Salary 
 FY 21-22

Merit Cost   Budget Salary 

Executive Director ( 121,200)    ( 1,212)            ( 4,896)            ( 122,412)       ( 604)                 ( 127,308)        
Specialist ( 43,680)      ( 600)               ( 1,771)            ( 44,280)          ( -)                       ( 46,051)          

Admin Assistant ( 33,967)      ( 340)               ( 1,372)            ( 34,307)          ( 169)                 ( 35,679)          
Intern ( 5,500)        ( -)                     ( -)                     ( -)                     ( -)                       ( 5,500)        
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( 198,847)    ( 2,152)            ( 8,040)            ( 200,999)       ( 773)                 ( 214,539)        
† Justification: Set COLA and merit based on board approval

Months of Operation 20.0
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Incentives, Grant Programs & Contributions for FY 2021-22

Taco Bell (24,600.00)
Incentives Unclassified (50,400.00)
Enhancement Committee Donation (10,000.00)
Traffic Flow Improvement (75,000.00)
Business Facility (37,500.00)
Downtown Improvement Grant (40,000.00)
Driveway Reconstruction (15,000.00)
Community Development Projects (42,500.00)
Sign & Landscaping Grants (20,000.00)
Sumiden Wire Products (payment 6 of 6) (100,000.00)
Brewery - Roll over from FY 20-21 (6,478.00)
Public Art Grant - Roll over from FY 20-21 (14,000.00)
Dayton Vet Clinic - Roll over from FY 20-21 (9,850.00)
Malik Gas & Grocery - Roll over from FY 20-21 (52,449.84)
Community Development - City Pool & Equipment - Roll over from FY 20-21 (150,000.00)

Total (647,777.84)
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Planned Professional Services for FY 2021-22
NearMap & ESRI Costs (10,000.00)
Property Database System (700.00)
Costar (12,000.00)
CRM Tracking Software (7,500.00)
Policy/Doc System (1,350.00)
Business Data/Research (2,000.00)
Studies/Services/City Partnerships (13,500.00)
Website (3,000.00)

(0.00)
Total (50,050.00)

Planned Publications for FY 2021-22

Local Publication for Public Notices & Ads (2,750.00)
Printed & Promotional Materials (2,000.00)

Total (4,750.00)

Auto/Travel for FY 2021-22
Car Allowance (4,800.00)
Lodging for Training (3,000.00)
Mileage (4,000.00)

Total (11,800.00)

Training for FY 2021-22
Executive Director (3,000.00)
Coordinator (2,500.00)
Admin (1,500.00)
Board (1,700.00)
General (1,000.00)

Total (9,700.00)

Promotion & Hospitality for FY 2021-22
General Community Outreach/Engagement (2,000.00)
Chamber Membership/Sponsorships (4,000.00)
ICSC (9,500.00)
Boots & Bullets (1,000.00)
Ag Show Sponsorships (1,000.00)
Bridgehaven Sponsorships (1,200.00)
   Site Visits/Recruitment (4,000.00)
    BRE Program (7,500.00)
ED Week (4,000.00)
Workforce Development (2,500.00)
Misc (1,500.00)
Ind. Attraction & Partnerships (5,000.00)
Training Programs (4,000.00)

Total (47,200.00)

Office Supplies & Materials for FY 2021-22
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Software (1,000.00)
Equipment (1,700.00)
General (9,000.00)

Total (11,700.00)
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* #VALUE! OBJ NAME GLACCT GLNUM  FY17-18  FY18-19 
 FY19-20 
Budget 

 FY19-20 
Current  FY 20-21 % Chg  Rational 

#VALUE! 5115 Sale & Use Tax 600-82-5115 600805115 ( 828,689)  ($ 833,407)   ( 849,600)    ( 277,696.77) ( 807,120)           -5.00% Have not calculated est for 2021 (10% less?)
#VALUE! 5411 Miscellaneous Income 600-82-5411 600805411 ( -)              ($ -  )          ( -)                ( -  )           ( 20,000)              0.00%

Added to Employee Pay 5412 Interest 600-82-5412 600805412 ( 15,294)    ($ 59,581)     ( 17,000)      ( (5,598.79)  ( 8,000)               -52.94%
Retirement $13,500 6102 Salaries 600-82-6102 600806102 ( 158,819)  ($ 297,318)   ( 252,253)    ( 159,244.69) ( 214,539)           -14.95%

6103 Merit Increases 600-82-6103 600806103 ( -)              ($ -  )          ( 1,562)        ( -  )           ( 773)                   -50.52%
6104 Payroll Taxes 600-82-6104 600806104 ( 11,630)     ($ 22,713)     ( 25,381)      ( 12,391.50) ( 21,531)              -15.17% Salaries x 8.654% to cover FICA/MED TWC FUTA round to 10% #REF! 0.07322944244
6108 Employee Insurance 600-82-6108 600806108 ( 30,923)    ($ 44,854)     ( 46,000)      ( 30,618.55) ( 39,500)              -14.13% #REF! 0.1947079692
6110 Retirement 600-82-6110 600806110 ( 12,300)    ($ 22,313)     ( 19,366)      ( 11,559.04) ( 16,450)              -15.06%
6118 Auto & Travel 600-82-6118 600806118 ( 17,885)    ($ 13,232)     ( 11,000)      ( 2,413.29)   ( 11,800)              7.27%
6150 Training 600-82-6150 600806150 ( 2,075)      ($ 9,593)       ( 10,850)      ( 1,476.50)   ( 9,700)               -10.60%

$308,560 6153 Lodging 600-82-6153 600806153 ( -)              ($ -  )          ( 4,000)        ( -  )           ( -)                       -100.00%
$292,792 6164 Debt Service Principal 600-82-6164 600806164 0.00%
-$15,768 6166 Debt Service Interest 600-82-6166 600806166 0.00%

6210 Publications 600-82-6210 600806210 ( 57,571)    ($ 55,356)     ( 4,550)        ( 155.00)      ( 4,750)               4.40%
6215 Dues, Subscriptions & Memberships600-82-6215 600806215 ( 2,352)      ($ 5,466)       ( 5,000)        ( 3,765.00)   ( 5,000)               0.00%
6311 Board Expense 600-82-6311 600806311 ( -)              ($ 7,058)       ( 5,000)        ( 1,103.76)   ( 5,000)               0.00%
6320 Office Supplies & Materials600-82-6320 600806320 ( 9,837)      ($ 10,959)     ( 18,100)      ( 6,421.98)   ( 11,700)              -35.36%
6330 Telecommunications 600-82-6330 600806330 ( 1,309)      ($ 3,091)       ( 4,000)        ( (266.32)     ( 4,250)               6.25%
6331 Postage 600-82-6331 600806331 ( 68)           ($ 134)          ( 150)           ( -  )           ( 150)                   0.00%
6335 Utilities 600-82-6335 600806335 ( -)              ($ -  )          ( -)                ( -  )           0.00%
6410 Audit & Accounting 600-82-6410 600806410 ( 2,600)      ($ 2,400)       ( 2,600)        ( -  )           ( 2,400)               -7.69%
6415 Insurance 600-82-6415 600806415 ( -)              ($ -  )          ( 800)           ( -  )           ( -)                       -100.00%
6420 Legal 600-82-6420 600806420 ( 15,299)    ($ 32,238)     ( 20,000)      ( 3,107.15)   ( 20,000)              0.00%
6421 Grants & Incentives 600-82-6421 600806421 ( 504,150)  ($ 150,515)   ( 242,500)    ( 73,000.00) ( 647,778)           167.12%
6422 Promotion & Hospitality600-82-6422 600806422 ( 12,217)    ($ 19,347)     ( 52,500)      ( 2,050.00)   ( 47,200)              -10.10%
6450 Professional Services 600-82-6450 600806450 ( 322,142)  ($ 409,542)   ( 64,500)      ( 20,732.99) ( 50,050)              -22.40%
6510 Parts & Repairs 600-82-6510 600806510 ( 356)         ($ -  )          ( 500)           ( -  )           ( 10,000)              1900.00%
6518 Lease Payments 600-82-6518 600806518 ( 16,824)    ($ 15,923)     ( 17,000)      ( 2,229.78)   ( 22,000)              29.41%
6810 Capital Outlay 600-82-6810 600806810 ( 9,259)      ($ -  )          ( -)                ( 743,773.72) ( -)                       0.00%
6852 Misc Unallocated Expense600-82-6852 600806852 ( 168)         ($ -  )          ( 500)           ( -  )           ( 500)                   0.00%

( 236,843)         Salaries
( 55,950)           Benefits
( 204,500)         Admin
( 647,778)         Grants
( 1,145,070)      Total
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UPLOAD SHEET FROM INCODE Defined Budgets

Variance
 Favorable
 (Unfavorable)

2017-2018
Total Budget

2017-2018
Total Activity

2018-2019
Total Budget

2018-2019
Total Activity

2019-2020
Total Budget

2019-2020
YTD Activity % remaining

Original 
 Total Budget

Current 
 Total Budget

Period
 Activity

Fiscal
 Activity

Percent
 Remaining

600-82-5000 Profit From Sale of Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.70% Fund: 100 - General Fund
600-82-5115 Sales & Use Tax 660000 828689.01 849600 833407.03 849600 277696.77 3.70% Revenue
600-82-5411 Miscellaneous Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.60% 100-00-5110 Current Taxes 3188700 3188700 27816.79 2939446 -249254 7.82
600-82-5412 Interest 5200 15294.46 10000 59581.41 17000 -5598.79 3.60% 100-00-5111 Delinquent Taxes 47800 47800 7668.59 33052.36 -14747.6 30.85
600-82-5425 Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.60% 100-00-5112 Penalty & Interest - Current 14000 14000 3200.7 11785.09 -2214.91 15.82

Expense 62.00% 100-00-5113 Penalty & Interest - Delinquent 35100 35100 4167.46 17296.54 -17803.5 50.72
600-82-6102 Salaries 171527 158819.18 208665 297318.22 252253 159244.69 80.00% 100-00-5114 Misc Fee/Tax From LCTCA 0 0 0 437.34 437.34 0
600-82-6103 Merit Pay Increases 5853 0 6311 0 1562 0 0.00% 100-00-5115 Sales & Use Tax 1568000 1603000 112322.2 598311.7 -1004688 62.68
600-82-6104 Payroll Taxes 17738 11630.24 21498 22712.73 25381 12391.5 0.00% Budget Adjustments
600-82-6106 Workman' Comp 0 609.89 0 852.27 0 0 0.00% Number Date Description Adjustment
600-82-6108 Employee Insurance 34000 30923.36 46000 44853.58 46000 30618.55 0.00% BA0000012 02/12/2018 Adjustments through Jan 2018 -35000
600-82-6110 Retirement 13534 12300.29 16403 22312.71 19366 11559.04 0.00% 100-00-5116 Franchise Tax 420000 420000 22586.65 31999.24 -388001 92.38
600-82-6111 Pension Expense 0 2666.78 0 -688.92 0 0 0.00% 100-00-5118 Mixed Beverage Tax 3000 3000 3235.39 6634.25 3634.25 221.14
600-82-6118 Auto & Travel 29000 17884.99 30000 13232.06 11000 2413.29 0.00% 100-00-5203 Comp. Rehab. (New $5 S/C) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6120 Council/Board Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 40.00% 100-00-5204 State Cost ($2.50) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6150 Training 5000 2075 7500 9593 10850 1476.5 40.00% 100-00-5206 State Cost ($1.50) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6153 Lodging 0 0 0 0 4000 0 0.00% 100-00-5207 State Cost ($1.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6164 Principal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 100-00-5208 Conviction Cost ($5.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6166 Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 33.00% 100-00-5209 State Service Fees ($75.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6210 Publications 60000 57570.93 63000 55356.07 4550 155 33.00% 100-00-5210 Court Fines 295800 295800 21934.85 156738.1 -139062 47.01
600-82-6215 Dues, Subscriptions & Memberships 5000 2352 5000 5466 5000 3765 40.00% 100-00-5212 Warrant Fees 31400 31400 3092.51 25595.51 -5804.49 18.49
600-82-6310 Office Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 100-00-5213 Dismissal Fees (MSB's) 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6311 Board Expenses 0 0 15000 7057.86 5000 1103.76 0.00% 100-00-5214 Inspection Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6320 Supplies & Materials 9000 9836.64 12000 10959.31 18100 6421.98 0.00% 100-00-5215 Building Permits 29000 29000 8182.22 36771.18 7771.18 126.8
600-82-6330 Telecommunications 3500 1309.33 6500 3091.46 4000 -266.32 0.00% 100-00-5216 Licenses & Permits 30000 30000 5303.32 41053.83 11053.83 136.85
600-82-6331 Postage 500 67.78 150 133.77 150 0 30.00% 100-00-5217 Court Fees 22000 22000 1922.81 5285.99 -16714 75.97
600-82-6335 Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 30.00% 100-00-5218 Juvenile Comm Svce Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6350 IT Software, Services, & Support 0 0 0 0 0 5610 80.00% 100-00-5219 Subdivision Fees 1500 1500 985 3736.22 2236.22 249.08
600-82-6410 Audit & Accounting 4000 2600 2400 2400 2600 0 30.00% 100-00-5220 Juvenile Case Manager Fee 100 100 0 10 -90 90
600-82-6415 Insurance 800 0 800 0 800 0 30.00% 100-00-5318 Alarm Monitoring 1600 1600 0 0 -1600 100
600-82-6420 Legal 10000 15299 12000 32237.61 20000 3107.15 0.00% 100-00-5400 Insurance Reimbursement 0 104751.1 2617.1 40917.35 -63833.7 60.94
600-82-6421 Grants & Incentives 679500 504149.66 613500 150515 242500 73000 0.00% BA0000012 02/12/2018 Adjustments through Jan 2018 -40000
600-82-6422 Promotion & Hospitality 20000 12216.56 18000 19347.31 52500 2050 0.00% BA0000063 07/11/2018 GF Rebudget -64751.1
600-82-6450 Professional Services/Consultant 182000 322141.97 326886 409541.52 64500 20732.99 0.00% 100-00-5411 Miscellaneous Income 25000 25000 800.07 5316.96 -19683 78.73
600-82-6510 Parts, Repairs & Maint 1000 356.25 500 0 500 0 0.00% 100-00-5412 Interest 50000 50000 244.33 1135.93 -48864.1 97.73
600-82-6518 Lease Payments 21000 16824.11 17000 15922.64 17000 2229.78 0.00% 100-00-5413 Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0 0 0
600-82-6810 Capital Outlay 0 9258.96 0 0 0 743773.72 0.00% 100-00-5414 Community Center Revenue 70000 70000 12540.5 44329 -25671 36.67
600-82-6852 Misc - Unallocated Expenses 1500 168.14 500 0 500 0 100.00% 100-00-5416 Library Revenue 6000 6000 454.15 3348.68 -2651.32 44.19
600-82-7000 Current Year Excess of Revenues Over Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 100-00-5418 Pool - Gate Charges 15900 15900 0 38 -15862 99.76

600-82-5411 Miscellaneous Income 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-5412 Interest 5200 5200 1396.04 7547.26 2347.26 145.14

600-82-5425 Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0 0

Expense

600-82-6102 Salaries 171527 171527 12560.33 87476.92 84050.08 49

600-82-6103 Merit Pay Increases 5853 5853 0 0 5853 100

600-82-6104 Payroll Taxes 17738 17738 892.64 6456.49 11281.51 63.6

600-82-6106 Workman' Comp 0 0 0 609.89 -609.89 0

600-82-6108 Employee Insurance 34000 34000 1715 18856.52 15143.48 44.54

600-82-6110 Retirement 13534 13534 964.64 6807.05 6726.95 49.7

600-82-6111 Pension Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-6118 Auto & Travel 21500 29000 1523.82 10232.29 18767.71 64.72

Budget Adjustments

Number Date Description Adjustment

BA0000081 08/06/2018 DCDC Rebudget 7500

600-82-6120 Council/Board Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-6150 Training 5000 5000 295 1363 3637 72.74

600-82-6153 Lodging 7500 0 0 0 0 0

BA0000081 08/06/2018 DCDC Rebudget -7500

600-82-6210 Publications 60000 60000 2800 52990 7010 11.68

600-82-6215 Dues, Subscriptions & Memberships 5000 5000 15 1257 3743 74.86

600-82-6310 Office Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-6311 Board Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-6320 Supplies & Materials 9000 9000 1925.23 5423.27 3576.73 39.74

600-82-6330 Telecommunications 3500 3500 0 434.58 3065.42 87.58

600-82-6331 Postage 500 500 0 26.5 473.5 94.7

600-82-6335 Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-6410 Audit & Accounting 4000 4000 200 1600 2400 60

600-82-6415 Insurance 800 800 0 0 800 100

600-82-6420 Legal 10000 10000 528 5716 4284 42.84

600-82-6421 Grants & Incentives 679500 679500 159055 347149.7 332350.3 48.91

600-82-6422 Promotion & Hospitality 20000 20000 960.92 6977.03 13022.97 65.11

600-82-6450 Professional Services/Consultant 182000 182000 28888.21 172253.2 9746.8 5.36

600-82-6510 Parts & Repairs 1000 1000 0 356.25 643.75 64.38

600-82-6518 Lease Payments 21000 21000 1289 10321.31 10678.69 50.85

600-82-6810 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0

600-82-6852 Misc - Unallocated Expenses 1500 1500 0 731.81 768.19 51.21

600-82-7000 Current Year Excess of Revenues Over Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fund Summary
Variance
 Favorable
 (Unfavorable)

Original 
 Total Budget

Current 
 Total Budget

Period
 Activity

Fiscal
 Activity

Fund

100 - General Fund 10100 -13851.5 -215491 -865893 -852042

101 - General Operating Reserve Fund 0 0 930.23 -540510 -540510

102 - State Franchise Fee Fund 15400 15400 3764.48 14040.84 -1359.16

103 - Health Reimbursement Account Fund -40000 -40000 -1826.89 -19390.7 20609.29

104 - Police Investigation-Forfeiture Fund -9850 -9950 -1272.64 -798.18 9151.82

105 - PD Equitable Sharing Fund - Justice 0 0 1.54 10.88 10.88

106 - PD Equitable Sharing Fund - Treasury 0 0 0.03 100.15 100.15

107 - Municipal Court Building Fund 5000 -250 -1612.8 -2836.39 -2586.39

108 - Municipal Court Technology Fund 3000 3000 -270.83 -2465.39 -5465.39

120 - Public Library 500 500 44.69 348.35 -151.65

131 - Public Safety Facility Project 0 -368.29 3.86 245914.6 246282.9

140 - Hotel/Motel Tax Fund 8450 8450 -4762.71 3324.99 -5125.01

160 - Tax Note 2017 Capital Improvement -96963 -96963 0 -93703.6 3259.38

161 - Ser2018 Bond Fund 0 4811891 0 0 -4811891

200 - Water & Sewer 921384 889725.6 -1250495 -6427040 -7316765

210 - Refuse Fund -130603 -131483 26077.34 -618184 -486701

300 - Debt Service Tax Sinking 30060 30060 24371.06 222154.7 192094.7

320 - Water Works Revenue Bonds 1000 1000 61897.13 309264.7 308264.7

501 - Community Dev. Block Grant 0 0 0 0 0

600 - Dayton Community Development Corp -609252 -609252 -156056 -291471 317781.3
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UPLOAD SHEET FROM INCODE Defined Budgets

Variance
 Favorable
 (Unfavorable)

2017-2018
Total Budget

2017-2018
Total Activity

2018-2019
Total Budget

2018-2019
Total Activity

2019-2020
Total Budget

2019-2020
YTD Activity % remaining

Original 
 Total Budget

Current 
 Total Budget

Period
 Activity

Fiscal
 Activity

Percent
 Remaining
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Grants Awarded/Planned FY 2019-2022

Planned Grants for FY 2018-19
Sumiden Wire Products (payment 3 of 6)(100,000.00)
Total Care Dayton (yr1 of Lease Reimbursements(5,000.00)
BIG (business improvement grants) Program(67,500.00)
Houston Cardiovascular Institute(0.00)
Large Industry (annual)(150,000.00)
Small Industry (50,000.00)

Total (372,500.00)

Planned Grants for FY 2019-20

Cross Connection Grant(52,000.00)
Small Business Grant(30,000.00)
Mural Grant (10,000.00)
Incentive Programs - Large Industry (50,000.00)
Downtown Improvement Grant(50,000.00)
Sumiden Wire Products (payment 4 of 6)(100,000.00)

Total (292,000.00)

Planned Professional Services for FY 2019-20 Planned Professional Services for FY 2018-19
SBDC - Lee College (2,500.00)
CivicPlus Annual Contract(0.00) Kendig Keast UDC & enCode Plus(113,636.00)
GIS Web System (9,000.00) SBDC - Lee College (2,500.00)
Real Massive (2,000.00)
CRM Tracking Software(15,000.00) CivicPlus Annual Contract(2,000.00)
Digital Marketing/E-Newsletter/SEO(4,000.00) GIS Zoom Prospector (year 2)(9,000.00)
Business Data/Research(1,000.00) Buxton (year 2) (50,000.00)
Studies/Services/City Partnerships(20,000.00) The Goodman Group(93,750.00)
Website Development(1,000.00) FLOR Group (18,000.00)
Contract for Services(10,000.00) GIS ViewPro (38,000.00)

Total (64,500.00)

Total (326,886.00)
Planned Publications for FY 2019-20

(0.00)
Local Publication for Public Notices(2,550.00) Planned Publications for FY 2018-19
Printed & Promotional Materials(2,000.00)

Total (4,550.00) Cornett Publishing - Expansion Solutions(17,000.00)
Due North Media - Trade & Industry(10,000.00)
FDI Alliance (10,000.00)
Conway Data - Texas Wide Open (4,750.00)

Auto/Travel for FY 2019-20 Biz Journal (3,000.00)
Car Allowance (4,800.00) Business Xpansion Journal(3,700.00)

Mileage (6,000.00) Local Publication for Public Notices(2,550.00)
Total (10,800.00) Other publication (2,000.00)

Total (53,000.00)
Training for FY 2019-20
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Executive Director (2,250.00)
Asst. Executive Director(2,250.00)
Analyst (1,700.00)
Admin (1,400.00)
Board (1,800.00)
General (1,450.00)

Total (10,850.00)

Promotion & Hospitality for FY 2019-20
  Community Outreach/Engagement(8,500.00)
   Site Visits/Recruitment(3,000.00)
    BRE Program (3,000.00)
        Business & Industry Event(5,000.00)
Retail (10,000.00)
Ind. Attraction (2,750.00)
Regional Partnerships(10,000.00)
Team Texas (10,000.00)

Total (52,250.00)

Office Supplies & Materials for FY 2019-20
Drone (5,000.00)
Software (1,600.00)
Equipment (1,500.00)
General (10,000.00)

Total (18,100.00)
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Discussion and Possible Action on an Extension for the Timeline for Completion on the
Malik Gas & Grocery Grant.

DATE: November 8, 2021

 

 

 

 
COMMENTS:
Mr. Malik was awarded a Driveway Grant on 4/12/2021. Due to TxDOT denying his driveway, the
appeal process put him about 2 1/2 months behind schedule.  
ATTACHMENTS:
3534_001.pdf

50

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1129811/3534_001.pdf
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Update on Dayton Chamber of Commerce Activities

DATE: November 8, 2021

 

 

 

 

52



TO:

FROM:

RE: Update on Dayton ISD Activities from the Superintendent

DATE: November 8, 2021
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Update from the Mayor

DATE: November 8, 2021
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Update from the Interim City Manager

DATE: November 8, 2021
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TO:

FROM:

RE: Texas Government Code Section 5510087 (Deliberation Regarding Economic Development
Negotiations) - This chapter does not require a governmental body to conduct an open
meeting: (1) to discuss or deliberate regarding commercial or financial information that the
governmental body has received from a business prospect that the governmental body seeks
to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the territory of the governmental body and with
which the governmental body is conducting economic development negotiations; or (2) to
deliberate the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect described by
Subdivision (1)

DATE: November 8, 2021
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